



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10265 OF 2025
IN FAST/20056/2025 (DELAY)**

Sachin Ganesh Agrawal And Anr
VERSUS
Shivdas Tukaram Bhoi And Ors

...

Mr. S. P. Shah, Advocate for Applicants

...

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10266 OF 2025
IN FAST/20056/2025 (STAY)**

.....

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR.

DATED : 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

ORDER :-

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10265 OF 2025 IN FAST/20056/2025 (DELAY)

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 479 days challenging the judgment and award dated 13.12.2023, passed by the learned Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Nandurbar in M.A.C.P. No.22 of 2020. The appeal is filed by owner of the insured vehicle.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 16.10.2025.

3. The matter be listed after service of notice is complete. In the meantime, applicant/appellant shall take recourse to the provisions enumerated in Chapter II of the Bombay High

Court Appellate Side Rules, corresponding to the stage and requirement of matter.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10266 OF 2025 IN FAST/20056/2025 (STAY)

. This is an application seeking stay to the execution and operation to the impugned judgment and award dated 13.12.2023, passed by the learned Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Nandurbar in M.A.C.P. No.22 of 2020. The appeal is filed by owner of the insured vehicle.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 16.10.2025.

3. The matter be listed after service of notice is complete. In the meantime, applicant/appellant shall take recourse to the provisions enumerated in Chapter II of the Bombay High Court Appellate Side Rules, corresponding to the stage and requirement of matter.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)