



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10265 OF 2025
IN FAST/20056/2025
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10266 OF 2025
IN FAST/20056/2025**

Sachin Ganesh Agrawal And Anr

VERSUS

Shivdas Tukaram Bhoi And Ors

Mr. S. H. Lathkar h/f Mr. S. P. Shah, Advocate for applicants

CORAM : SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.

DATED : 15th APRIL, 2026

PER COURT :-

1 Heard the learned counsel for the applicants. Perused the applications.

Application for condonation of delay:

2 This is an application for condonation of delay of 479 days caused in filing the first appeal.

3 Respondents though served, none appears for them.

4 For the reasons stated in the application, the delay stands condoned. The application stands allowed in the interest of justice. Appeal be registered.

Application for stay:

5 This is an application seeking stay to the execution of the

impugned judgment and award.

6 The learned counsel for the applicants submits that the 50% amount as per the order dated 02.02.2026, has been deposited in this Court.

7 In view of the above, there shall be stay to the impugned judgment and award till the pendency of the appeal.

Appeal :

8 Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 30.06.2026.

9. Call R and P.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

B. S. Joshi